

Project/Site Information

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Water ● 1021 North Grand Avenue East ● P.O. Box 19276 ● Springfield ● Illinois ● 62794-9276

Division of Water Pollution Control Notice of Intent (NOI) for General Permit to Discharge Storm Water Associated with Construction Site Activities

Permit Information		·
Master Permit Number: ILR100000		
NPDES ID: ILR10ZAXS		
State/Territory to which your project/site is discharging:		
Is your project/site located on federally recognized Indian Country Lands? No		
By Indicating "Yes" below, I confirm that I understand that this General Permit only authorizes the allowable stormwater discharges in Part I.B.1 and Part I.B.2. Any discharges not expressly authorized in part I.B.3 of this permit cannot become authorized or shielded from liability under CWA Section 402(k) by disclosure to EPA, State, or local authorities after issuance of this permit via any means, including the Notice of Intent (NOI) to be covered by the permit, the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), during an inspection, etc. If any discharges requiring NPDES permit coverage other than the allowable stormwater discharges listed in Part I.B.1 and Part I.B.2, they must be covered under another NPDES permit. Yes Is your construction site less than one acre? No		
Owner and Operator Information		
Owner (Company) Information		
Owner (Company) Information Owner (Company) Name: Illinois Tollway		
Owner Type: State		
Owner (Company) Mailing Address		
Address Line 1: 2700 Ogden Avenue		
Address Line 2:		City: Downers Grove
ZIP/Postal Code: 60515		State: IL
Owner (Company) Point of Contact Information First Name Middle Initial Last Name: Bryan Wagner		
Professional Title: Environmental Policy and Program Manager	F.4.	
Phone: 630-241-6800	Ext.:	
Email: bwagner@getipass.com		
Operator (Contractor) Information		
Is the Operator Information the same as the Owner Information? No		
Operator (Contractor) Name: Foundation Mechanics LLC		
Operator (Contractor) Mailing Address		
Address Line 1: 8604 West Catalpa Avenue Suite 907		
Address Line 2:		City: Chicago
ZIP/Postal Code: 60656		State: IL
Operator (Contractor) Point of Contact Information		
First Name Middle Initial Last Name:		
Professional Title:		
Phone:	Ext.:	
Email:		
NOI Preparer Information		
☐ This NOI is being prepared by someone other than the certifier.		

Project/Site Name: 4580: I-88 EB Access to M-8 Maintenance Facility Project/Site Location Address Line 1: I-88 between M.P. 117.7 and 117.9 Address Line 2: City: Aurora ZIP/Postal Code: 60505 State: IL County or Similar Division: Kane Latitude/Longitude for the Project **Latitude/Longitude Format:** Degrees Minutes Seconds Latitude/Longitude: 41° 47' 45.8304"N, 88° 18' 33.0984"W Other Project Information Approximate Construction Start Date: 08/23/2021 Approximate Construction End Date: $\underline{05/20/2022}$ Total Size of Construction Site in Acres: $\underline{1.3}$ Type of Construction: Transportation SIC Code: Type a detailed description of the Project: 1. Reconstruction of the existing Toll Plaza 61 parking lot. 2. Lighting and drainage improvements. Earthwork. 4. Landscaping and erosion control. 5. Maintenance of Traffic. **SWPPP Information** Has the SWPPP been prepared in advance of filing this NOI as required? $\underline{\underline{\mathsf{Yes}}}$ **SWPPP Contact Information** First Name Middle Initial Last Name: Tim Organization: Professional Title: Quality Control Manager Phone: 630-701-5098 Ext.: Email: timd@foundationmech.com **Project Inspector** Is the Project Inspector Information the same as the SWPPP Contact Information? $\underline{\text{Yes}}$ Use the space below to upload a copy of your SWPPP. Name **Uploaded Date** Size **L** PT_IEPA_SWPPP_4580_07302021.pdf (attachment/1397106) 08/10/2021 652.01 KB Receiving Water Information Does your storm water discharge directly to: Waters of the State Owner of Storm Sewer System: Name of closest receiving waterbody to which you discharge: Fox River Historic Preservation and Endangered Species Compliance Has the project been submitted to the following state agencies to satisfy applicable requirements for compliance with Illinois law on: → Historic Preservation Office: No IDNR Impact Assessment Section: No Certification Information I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I have no personal knowledge that the information submitted is other than true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. Signing an electronic document on behalf of another person is subject to criminal, civil, administrative, or other lawful action. Certified By: Amber Wyss Certifier Title: Environmental Planner

Certifier Email: awyss@getipass.com

Certified On: 08/10/2021 3:11 PM ET